



---

---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Ronald Sklansky**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 07-035

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated January 2005.]**

#### 1. Statutory Authority

Reference to s. 29.104, Stats., should be changed to s. 29.014, Stats.

#### 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

Section NR 16.45 (2) (b) 2. should be removed from the list of amended provisions in the introductory clause, since it is repealed.

#### 5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. In s. NR 10.001 (8e), the phrase “as defined under this section” is unnecessary and should be deleted. Also, what is the purpose of including this definition? Noting that the term “disabled person” for the purposes of s. 29.814 (5) (b), Stats., means a person who holds a current Class A or Class B permit is something of a tautology given the contents of the statute itself. Also, a computer search of ch. NR 10 reveals that the term “disabled person” is used in s. NR 10.12 (1) (c), (4) (a), and (5) (a) Note. Will there be any correlation between the new definition and the use of this term elsewhere in ch. NR 10?

b. The final version of s. NR 16.45 (5) (b) should read: “...to enter the chronic wasting disease herd status program..., or to enter the deer harvest plan...or file a fencing plan...”

c. In s. NR 16.45 (5) (c) 4. and (6) (h), the retention of the comma after the reference to s. ATCP 10.53 is not necessary and should be deleted.